

No. 15-6063

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AARON POWELL,
Petitioner,
v.
STEVEN TOMPKINS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MAURA HEALEY
Massachusetts Attorney General

SUSANNE G. REARDON*
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
Susanne.reardon@state.ma.us
(617) 963-2832
** Counsel of Record*

February 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. There Is No Split of Authority on the Federal Question Presented by Petitioner.....	5
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle for Deciding Whether the Massachusetts Firearms Statutes Violate Due Process or the Second Amendment.	7
III. The First Circuit’s Decision Was Correct.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 372 Mass. 403, 361 N.E.2d 1308 (1977)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Powell</i> , 459 Mass. 572, 946 N.E.2d 114 (2011)	1
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S.333 (1993)	6, 12
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S.Ct. 38 (2011)	8
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1181 (2012)	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Johnson v. Wright</i> , 509 F.2d. 828 (5th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Lively v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 882 (Del. 1981)	5
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	8
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	6

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S.742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	6
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	12
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	6
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	9
<i>Powell v. Massachusetts</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1739 (2012)	2
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 926 F.Supp.2d 357 (D. Mass. 2013)	1
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 555 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	7
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697, 1706, <i>r'hrq denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2835 (2014)	8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 268, § 32B.....	1
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 269, § 10.....	1, 11
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 278, § 7.....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	6
